

No. 19-968

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

CHIKE UZUEGBUNAM, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

STANLEY C. PRECZEWSKI, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eleventh Circuit**

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE
AMERICAN HUMANIST ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

MONICA L. MILLER
Counsel of Record
AMERICAN HUMANIST ASSOCIATION
1821 Jefferson Place N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
202-238-9088
mmiller@americanhumanist.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	2
I. Certiorari is vital to resolve a deep three-way Circuit split that, if left unresolved, will chill First Amendment freedoms and leave governments free to violate the Constitution without consequences	2
A. The Circuits are divided on whether victims of past constitutional violations can recover nominal damages as their sole remedy	2
B. The Circuits have long been divided on whether nominal damages are legal or equitable	5
II. The Eleventh Circuit’s decision threatens the integrity of constitutional protections....	8
A. Orderly society requires proper vindication of constitutional rights	8
B. First Amendment rights are perhaps the worthiest of vindication and yet the Eleventh Circuit’s ruling leaves many First Amendment victims reme- diless.....	9
C. Nominal-damage awards are neces- sary to ensure scrupulous observance of the Constitution	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
D. The Eleventh Circuit’s treatment of nominal damages as equitable for mootness purposes but legal for qualified immunity purposes creates a “heads I win, tails you lose” government shield against victims of proven constitutional violations.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Am. Legion v. Am. Humanist Ass'n</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2067 (2019).....	1
<i>Amato v. City of Saratoga Springs</i> , 170 F.3d 311 (2d Cir. 1999)	13
<i>Bayer v. Neiman Marcus Grp.</i> , 861 F.3d 853 (9th Cir. 2017)	3, 6
<i>Bohen v. City of E. Chicago, Ind.</i> , 799 F.2d 1180 (7th Cir. 1986).....	7
<i>Burns v. Pa. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 45357 (E.D. Pa. May 27, 2009), aff'd, 642 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2011)	15
<i>Carey v. Piphus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978).....	12
<i>Carver Middle Sch. Gay-Straight All. v. Sch. Bd. of Lake Cty., Fla.</i> , 842 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2016)	14
<i>City of Riverside v. Rivera</i> , 477 U.S. 561 (1986).....	12
<i>Cummins v. Campbell</i> , 44 F.3d 847 (10th Cir. 1994)	15
<i>Davenport v. City of Sandy Springs</i> , 200 L. Ed. 2d 513, ___ S. Ct. ___, 2018 U.S. LEXIS 1960 (Mar. 26, 2018).....	4
<i>De Lima v. Bidwell</i> , 182 U.S. 1 (1901).....	8
<i>Dean v. Civiletti</i> , 670 F.2d 99 (8th Cir. 1982)	6
<i>Farrar v. Hobby</i> , 506 U.S. 103 (1992)	13
<i>First Nat'l Bank v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Flanigan's Enters., Inc. v. City of Sandy Springs</i> , 868 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2017) (en banc)	3, 4, 5, 14, 15
<i>Fox v. Bd. of Trs. of State Univ. of N. Y.</i> , 42 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 1994)	15
<i>Gray v. Cty. of Dane</i> , 854 F.2d 179 (7th Cir. 1988)	7
<i>Griffith v. Colo. Div. of Youth Servs.</i> , 17 F.3d 1323 (10th Cir. 1994).....	7
<i>Harper v. Poway Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 318 Fed. Appx. 540 (9th Cir. 2009)	15
<i>Hayes v. Mich. C. R. Co.</i> , 111 U.S. 228 (1884)	8
<i>Hicks v. Feeney</i> , 850 F.2d 152 (3d Cir. 1988)	15
<i>Hopkins v. Saunders</i> , 199 F.3d 968 (8th Cir. 1999)	6, 15
<i>Hunter v. Corr. Corp. of Am.</i> , 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 199955 (S.D. Ga. Dec. 5, 2017).....	12
<i>Joshi v. Fl. St. Univ.</i> , 646 F.2d 981 (5th Cir. 1981)	6
<i>Katz v. Dole</i> , 709 F.2d 251 (4th Cir. 1983)	6
<i>Kendall v. United States</i> , 37 U.S. 524 (1838)	9
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Products</i> , 968 F.2d 427 (5th Cir. 1992), <i>aff'd in part</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....	6
<i>Manzanares v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 628 F.3d 1237 (10th Cir. 2010).....	12
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Marsh v. Alabama</i> , 326 U.S. 501 (1946)	11
<i>Martin v. Nannie & the Newborns</i> , No. 94-6365, 1995 U.S. App. LEXIS 10585 (10th Cir. May 11, 1995)	5
<i>McKinnon v. Talladega Cty., Ala.</i> , 745 F.2d 1360 (11th Cir. 1984).....	14
<i>Mellen v. Bunting</i> , 327 F.3d 355 (4th Cir. 2003)	15
<i>Miss. Women's Med. Clinic v. McMillan</i> , 866 F.2d 788 (5th Cir. 1989).....	10
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	11
<i>Palko v. State of Connecticut</i> , 302 U.S. 319 (1937).....	10
<i>Popham v. Kennesaw</i> , 820 F.2d 1570 (11th Cir. 1987)	13
<i>Prince v. Suffolk Cty. Dep't of Health Servs.</i> , 99- 7442, 2000 U.S. App. LEXIS 901 (2d Cir. Jan. 25, 2000)	7
<i>Rheuark v. Shaw</i> , 628 F.2d 297 (5th Cir. 1980)	15
<i>Rowan v. Harris</i> , 316 Fed. Appx. 836 (11th Cir. 2008)	15
<i>Schneider v. State</i> , 308 U.S. 147 (1939).....	10, 14
<i>Sears v. Thomas</i> , 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 186498 (S.D. Fla. Nov. 8, 2017)	12
<i>Slicker v. Jackson</i> , 215 F.3d 1225 (11th Cir. 2000)	14
<i>Sprint Nextel Corp. v. Middle Man, Inc.</i> , 822 F.3d 524 (10th Cir. 2016).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>T & S Serv. Assocs. v. Crenson</i> , 666 F.2d 722 (1st Cir. 1981)	6
<i>Tex. & P. R. Co. v. Rigsby</i> , 241 U.S. 33 (1916).....	9
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945).....	11
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018).....	13, 14
<i>United States v. Marolf</i> , 173 F.3d 1213 (9th Cir. 1999)	6
<i>Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski</i> , 781 Fed. Appx. 824 (11th Cir. 2019), <i>en banc denied</i> , 2019 U.S. App. LEXIS 26788 (11th Cir. Sept. 4, 2019)	3, 4, 15
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985).....	11
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Brief of Major Gen. Patrick Brady and Veterans Groups Erecting and Maintaining War Mem'l's as Amici Curiae in Support of Petitioners, <i>Am. Legion v. Am. Humanist Ass'n</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2067 (2019) (No. 17-1717)	1
Donald T. Kramer, <i>Availability of Nominal Damages in Action Under Title VII of Civil Rights Act of 1964</i> (42 U.S.C.A. §§ 2000e et seq.), 143 A.L.R. Fed. 269	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
JOHN LOCKE, TWO TREATISES OF GOVERNMENT, ch. II, § 10 (1689)	9
1 WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES *56	8
